the full redemption of the 2021 Senior Notes, (ii) the repayment of the outstanding amount under the CEVA €297 million senior bridge
facility in July 2020, (iii) the repayment in full of the NOL 2020 Senior Notes on September 9, 2020, (iv) the termination of, and
repayment in full of the outstanding amount due under CEVA’s former U.S. and Australian securitization programs in August 2020 and
(v) the accession of certain of CEVA’s U.S. subsidiaries to CEVA’s global securitization program in September 2020 and the sale of
eligible U.S. trade receivables thereunder, in each case as if such events had occurred on July 1, 2019. U.S. dollar equivalents of euro-
denominated amounts are translated at an exchange rate of $1.00 = €0.89302 (the exchange rate as of June 30, 2020 used by the
Company for its consolidated balance sheet as of such date). See “Use of Proceeds” and “Capitalization.”

(9) Post-issuance pro forma net leverage ratio represents post-issuance pro forma adjusted net debt over Adjusted EBITDA for the twelve
month period ended June 30, 2020.

For the year ended December 31,

For the
six-month

period ended
June 30,

For the
twelve-month
period ended

June 30,

2017 2018 2019 2019 2020 2020

($ in millions)

Bunkers and consumables ..... 2,568.5 3,618.0 3,450.7 1,766.9 1,608.8 3,292.6
Chartering and slot purchases ..... 2,064.4 2,351.0 1,390.3 743.8 618.7 1,265.2
Handling and stevedoring ..... 5,547.0 6,266.4 6,385.5 3,260.3 2,889.4 6,014.6
Inland and feeder transportation ..... 2,918.0 3,323.4 6,577.4 3,224.7 2,885.2 6,237.9
Port and canal ..... 1,334.0 1,526.6 1,457.9 734.7 678.4 1,401.6
Container equipment and repositioning . . . 1,731.3 2,127.7 1,427.2 744.2 556.2 1,239.2
Employee benefits ..... 1,699.7 1,879.5 4,063.1 2,030.1 1,950.0 3,983.0
General and administrative other than
employee benefits ..... 729.3 848.1 1,361.0 671.5 646.3 1,335.8
Additions to provisions, net of reversals
and impairment of inventories and trade
receivables ..... 37.0 32.6 51.9 34.7 21.4 38.6
Other operating expenses, net ..... 442.7 354.0 330.1 164.5 157.0 322.6

Operating expenses ..... 19,072.0 22,327.4 26,495.0 13,375.3 12,011.3 25,131.0

26

For the year ended December 31,

For the
six- month

period ended
June 30,

For the
twelve-month
period ended

June 30,

2017 2018 2019 2019 2020 2020

($ in millions)

EBIT ..... 1,573.8 493.5 1,284.8 553.9 920.5 1,651.4

Plus: Depreciation and amortization of
non-current assets ..... 624.1 634.0 2,717.9 1,336.6 1,355.8 2,737.1
Plus: Other income and expenses ..... 59.2 15.6 68.6 48.7 57.5 77.5
Less: Net present value (NPV) benefits related
to assets financed by tax leases ..... (38.2) (46.8) (49.9) (19.4) (18.0) (48.4)
Less: Share of profit/(loss) of the associates and
joint ventures ..... (5.5) 88.2 (143.1) (112.7) 43.2 12.8
Less: Operating exchange gain/(losses) ..... (73.1) (8.2) (103.9) (63.0) (12.8) (53.7)
EBITDA ..... 2,140.4 1,176.3 3,774.5 1,744.0 2,346.2 4,376.7

Less: Gains on disposal of property and
equipment and subsidiaries ..... (96.1) (27.5) (15.2) (10.8) (167.6) (172.0)

Adjusted EBITDA ..... 2,044.3 1,148.7 3,759.2 1,733.2 2,178.6 4,204.6

For the year ended December 31,

For the
six-month

period ended
June 30,

For the
twelve-month
period ended

June 30,

2017 2018 2019 2019 2020 2020

($ in millions)

EBIT ..... 1,573.8 493.6 1,284.8 553.9 920.5 1,651.4

Less: Gains on disposal of property and
equipment and subsidiaries ..... (96.1) (27.5) (15.2) (10.8) (167.6) (172.0)
Less: Other income and expenses ..... 59.2 15.6 68.6 48.7 57.5 77.5
Less: non-recurring items reported in share of
profit/(loss) of the associates and joint
ventures ..... 37.9 128.7 (97.6) (94.9) 31.2 28.5

Less: Operating exchange gain / (losses) ..... (73.1) (8.2) (103.9) (63.0) (12.8) (53.7)

Core EBIT ..... 1,501.7 602.2 1,136.7 433.8 828.7 1,531.6

For the year ended December 31,

For the
six- month

period ended
June 30,

For the
twelve-month
period ended

June 30,

2017 2018 2019 2019 2020 2020

($ in millions)

Capital Expenditures

Ships ..... 1,042.7 696.6 1,166.0 521.7 888.7 1,533.1
Containers ..... 157.0 103.6 543.6 456.7 137.8 224.7
Software ..... 86.0 86.5 150.6 115.4 37.5 72.7
Other(1) ..... 320.5 253.4 3,261.3 3,108.1 272.1 425.3

Total ..... 1,606.2 1,140.1 5,121.5 4,201.9 1,336.1 2,255.8

(1) Other includes acquisitions of land, buildings, terminals, cranes, other property and equipment, and other intangible assets (excluding
software), both under legal ownership and under right-of-use in accordance with IFRS 16. In 2017, this line item included $102.0 million
of other intangible assets, $7.6 million of land and buildings and $210.9 million of other property and equipment. In 2018, this line item
included $126.9 million of other intangible assets, $4.8 million of land and buildings and $121.6 million of other property and
equipment. In 2019, this line item included $1,319.7 million of other intangible assets primarily related to the intangible assets

[…]

the loss of a major retail customer which was only partly offset by new contracts signed at the end of the fourth
quarter of 2019. Ocean yield (net revenue/TEU, excluding CC Log) in 2019 was $289 per TEU, an increase of
3.5% compared to $280 per TEU achieved in 2018.

110

Ground volumes increased by 5.2% in 2019 compared to 2018, to 2.4 million tons, whereas shipments
increased by 11.4% over the same period to 2.6 million.

Contract logistics

CEVA’s contract logistics revenues decreased by $265 million, or 6.9%, in 2019. At constant currency,
contract logistics revenues decreased by 2.2%, primarily reflecting the impact of the loss of one major contract in
the U.S. (worth approximately $100.0 million for twelve months).

Other activities revenue

CMA CGM’s other activities segment revenue increased by $69.6 million, or 10.8%, from $643.3 million in
2018 to $712.9 million in 2019. This increase was primarily due to NOL terminal activities.

Operating Expenses

Operating expenses during the periods under review are broken down as follows:

2018 2019

CMA
CGM CMA CGM Standalone(1)

CEVA
(incl.

IFRS 16)(2)
Elimination
Items(3)

As
Reported

Consolidated
Figure

Before
IFRS 16

a

IFRS 16
Impact

b

Contribution
to

Consolidated
Expenses
c = a - b d c + d

Bunkers and
consumables ..... 3,618.0 3,385.3 — 3,385.3 65.4 3,450.7
Chartering and slot
purchases ..... 2,351.0 2,403.8 (1,013.5) 1,390.3 0.0 1,390.3
Handling and
stevedoring ..... 6,266.4 6,313.0 — 6,313.0 72.5 6,385.5
Inland and feeder
transportation ..... 3,323.4 3,160.8 — 3,160.8 3,416.6 6,577.4
Port and canal ..... 1,526.6 1,457.9 — 1,457.9 — 1,457.9
Container equipment and
repositioning ..... 2,127.7 2,110.1 (750.2) 1,359.9 67.3 1,427.2
Employee benefits ..... 1,879.5 1,874.1 — 1,874.1 2,188.9 4,063.1
General and administrative
other than employee
benefits ..... 848.1 860.9 (49.6) 811.3 549.7 1,361.0
Other operating expenses/
(income), net ..... 386.6 367.1 (42.0) 325.1 56.9 382.0

Total operating

expenses ..... 22,327.3 21,933.0 (1,855.3) 20,077.7 6,417.3 160.1 26,495.0

(1) CMA CGM standalone figures correspond to the difference between the figures from the CMA CGM Consolidated Financial Statements
and the sum of (i) CEVA figures and (ii) elimination items.

(2) CEVA figures are derived from the figures reported by CEVA (as a subsidiary) to the group as part of the preparation of the CMA CGM
Consolidated Financial Statements.

(3) Elimination items correspond to internal transactions between CEVA (as a subsidiary) and the rest of the group.

General

CMA CGM’s consolidated operating expenses increased by $4,167.6 million, or 18.7%, from
$22,327.4 million in 2018 to $26,495.0 million in 2019. The increase primarily reflected the impact of the CEVA